INTRODUCTION
Since ancient times, clothing has played an important
role in the lives of humans, ensuring protection
against environmental factors. Along with the evolu-
tion of society, there have been changes in clothing
products, which are becoming increasingly complex,
not only meeting protection requirements but also
beautifying and acting as a form of expression. Price

Ultrapure water used throughout the determinations
was obtained from TKA GenPure.
Sample codification
The six samples (denim overalls for children, a blue
dress for children, a white dress for children,
trousers, a skirt, and a belt) were bought from the
Obor Market (Bucharest, Romania) and were the
least expensive in their category. The seller men-
tioned that the skirt and the trousers were made of
“ecological leather”.
The samples were codified as presented in table 1.
The following tests were performed to characterise
the samples.
Phthalate determination
All six samples were analysed according to standard
EN ISO 14362-1:2017 “Textiles – Methods for deter-
mination of certain aromatic amines derived from azo
colourants – Part 1: Detection of the use of certain
azo colourants accessible with and without extracting
the fibres” using GC equipment. Gas chromatogra-
phy coupled with mass spectrometry (GC‒MS 6890
N/5793 Agilent Technologies) was applied using a
327industria textila 2025, vol. 76, no. 3˘
Fig. 1. Images (from left to right) of sample jean overalls for children, blue dress for children, white dress for children,
trousers, skirts, belt
SAMPLE CODIFICATION
No. Sample Codification
1 Jean overalls for children J
2 Blue dress for children D
3 White dress for children W
4 Trousers T
5 Skirt S
6 Belt B
Table 1
DB-35MS capillary column (J&W®) 35 m in length
with an inside diameter of 0.25 mm. Splitless injection
was applied; the injector temperature was 250°C;
the carrier gas was helium; the flow rate was 1
ml/min. The temperature program was as follows:
60°C (1 min) and heating at 20°C/min to 310°C
(5 min). The injection volume was 1 μl, and detection
was achieved with MS.
Formaldehyde determination
For the jean overalls and blue dress, and white dress
for children, the formaldehyde content was deter-
mined by a spectrophotometric method according to
the SR EN ISO 14184-1:2012 “Textiles – Determination
of formaldehyde – Part 1: Free and hydrolysed
formaldehyde (water extraction method)”. UV-visible
spectrophotometric determinations were performed
with a Perkin Elmer UV-Visible spectrometer, with a
maximum absorption peak of formaldehyde at
412 nm.
The formaldehyde content of the trousers, skirt and
belt was determined according to EN ISO 17226-2:
2019 “Leather. Chemical determination of formalde-
hyde content – Method using colourimetric analysis”
with a Jasco 550 UV-Visible spectrophotometer.
FT-IR measurements
FT-IR-ATR measurements were performed to deter-
mine the composition of the polymeric samples
(trousers, skirt and belt) using 4200 Jasco equip-
ment.
Colorimetric measurements
To simulate sunlight conditions, the samples were
exposed to UV light using a VL 6LC UV lamp with
irradiation at 365 nm and to visible light using a lamp
328industria textila 2025, vol. 76, no. 3˘
with the following specifications: NXS-500P, 130 V
AC 50 Hz7S, Adeleq.
Colourimetric measurements were made before and
after UV and visible exposure, and a Data Colour
DS-220 device and dedicated software were used.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Phthalate determination
The results of the phthalate determination for chil-
dren’s clothing are presented in table 2.
Given that these are clothes for a vulnerable popula-
tion (children), these compounds should not be found
in the material components. In the skirt sample,
dibutyl phthalate and iso-octyl phthalate were identi-
fied.
Exposure to high levels of dibutyl phthalate by inhala-
tion can irritate the eyes, nose and throat. Exposure
may also cause nausea, tearing of the eyes, vomit-
ing, dizziness and headache. Long-term exposure
may cause liver and kidney damage. Dibutyl phtha-
late may lead to male and female infertility and harm
the development of fetuses. According to the classifi-
cation and labelling (ATP15) approved by the
European Union, di-iso-octyl phthalate may affect fer-
tility and unborn children. The trouser sample con-
tained bis(2-ethylhexyl) iso-phthalate.
This compound is considered a human carcinogen.
The belt contains dibutyl phthalate and di-iso-octyl
phthalate.
A recent report described increases in the incidences